TATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
100 1961

ORDINANCE NO. 180

Sectory Of State

Sectory Ordinance No. 180

Sectory Ordinance Extending
The Corporate Limits of
The City of East Grand
Forks to include Certain
UNPLATTED LAND IN THE N½
OF THE S½ OF THE SW¼ OF
SECTION 36, 152-50, NOT EXCEEDING TWO HUNDRED ACRES.

The City Council of the City of East Grand Forks, Minnesota, do ordain:

Section 1. A petition has been filed with the City Council of the City of East Grand Forks, Minnesota, by the sole owners of the following described real estate, to have such land included within the City of East Grand Forks, Minnesota, to-wit:

A tract of land in the North Half of the South Half of the Southwest Quarter (N½-S½-SW¾) of Section Tnirty-Six (36), Township One Hundred Fifty-two (152) North, Range Fifty (50) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, which tract is described as follows, to-wit:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of Section 36, Township 152 North, Range 50 West of the 5th Principal Meridian and thence proceeding northerly along the West line of Section 36 for a distance of 850.00 feet; thence deflecting right 90° 11' 15" and proceeding easterly, on a line lying parallel to and 850.00 feet distant northerly from the South line of said Section 36, for a distance of 397.68 feet to the true point of beginning; thence continuing easterly, along said line lying parallel to and 850.00 feet distant northerly from the said South line of Section 36, for a distance of 2246.64 feet more or less to a point of intersection with the Quarter section line running North and South through said Section 36; thence deflecting left 90° 14' 10" and proceeding northerly along the said Quarter Section line for a distance of 474.37 feet to a point of intersection with the Quarter-Quarter Section line running east and west through the Southwest Quarer (SW½) of Section 36; thence deflecting left 89° 44′ 50" and proceeding westerly allong the said Quarter-Quarter Section line, for a distance of 2246.18 feet more or less to an intersection with a line lying parallel to and 397,68 feet distant

easterly from the said West line of Section 36; thence deflecting left 90° 12' 15" and proceeding southerly, on a line lying parallel to a d 397.68 feet distant easterly from the said West line of Section 36, for a distance of 474.78 feet to the true point of beginning with said described tract comprised of approximately 24.474 acres lying wholly within the North Half of the South Half of the South Half of the Southwest Quarter (N½-S½-SW¼) of Section Thirty-Six (36), Township One Hundred Fifty-two (152) North, Range Fifty (50) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, County of Polk and State of Minnesota.

Section 2. The quantity of land embraced within the foregoing description is 24.474 acres, more or less.

Section 3. The City Council hereby determines (1) that the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of East Grand Forks, Minnesota, and of the territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts upon the City of East Grand Forks, Minnesota, and is suitably conditioned for municipal government.

Section 4. The corporate limits of the City of East Grand Forks are hereby extended to include the property described in Section 1, and the same is hereby annexed to and included in the City of East Grand Forks as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 5. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Audtor and the Secretary of State.

Section 6. This Ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication, and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 5.

Voting Aye: St. Lawrence, Jacobs, Stauss, Paschka, Ferguson, Katter

Voting Nay: None.

Absent: None.

The President declared the Ordinance passed.

Passed: October 9, 1961.

Attest:

A. G. Rand Michael R. Jacobs City Clerk President of City Council I hereby approve the foregoing Ordinance this 16th day of October, VERN FASSET,

I hereby certify that the within Ordinance No. 180 was introduced and received its first reading at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of East Grand Forks on September 5, 1961; that it received its second reading at a regular meeting September 21, 1961; that it received its third reading and was passed at an adjourned regular meeting on October 9, 1961.

I further certify that the within Ordinance on October 9, 1961, and after the same was duly passed by the City Council, was delivered to Vern Fassett, Mayor, and that said Ordinance was returned to me by Vern Fassett, Mayor, on the 16th day of October, 1961, duly approved by the

Dated this 16th day of October, 1961.

A. G. RAND, City Clerk, East Grand Forks, Minn.

I hereby certify that the within Ordinance was published in the "Record" of East Grand Forks, Minnesota, the official newspaper of the City, in the issue of October 26, 1961.

Publisher
alfand
A. G. KAND, City Clerk
I hereby certify that a certified
copy of Ordinance No. 190_was
filed with each of the following at
the date shown below, to-wit:
With Municipal Commission of Min-
nesota on;
With the Secretary of State of Min-
nesota on;
With the County Auditor of Polk
County on;
With the Register of Deeds of Polk
With the Register of Deeds of Tolk
Co., Minn. on

A. G. RAND, City Clerk

#15556

State of Minnesota)
County of Polk) s
City of East Grand Forks)

I, A. G.Rand, City Clerk of the City of East Grand Forks, Minnesota, hereby certify that the attached ORDINANCE No. 180, set out the reverse side hereof, is a true and exact copy of an ORDINANCE passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of East Grand Forks, Minnesota, at an adjourned regular meeting of said Council held at the City Hall in said City on October 9, 1961 at 8:00 O'Clock P.M., and approved by the Mayor of said City on October 16th, 1961, together with all endorsements thereon, the Original of which is now on file in the Office of the City Clerk of the City of East Grand Forks, Minnesota.

I further certify that said Ordinance was published in the RECORD of East Grand Forks, the official newspaper of said City, in the issue of October 26, 1961, and that the Publishers Affidavit of such publication of said Ordinance in said issue is attached to the Original Ordinance on file with the said City C lerk.

I further certify that this certified copy is being filed pursuant to Section 5 of said Ordinance No. 180, and in accordance with Chapter 686 of Minnesota Laws 1959 Regular Session, being MSA 414.01 et seq.

Dated this 2nd. day of November, 1961.

November, 1701.

A. G. Rand, City Clerk, City East Grand
Forks, Minnesota

I hereby acknowledge and certify that a certified copy of the within Ordinance No. 180 of the City of East Grand Forks, Minnesota, as set out in the reverse side hereof, was filed in this office,

The Secretary of State of Minnesota, at St. Paul, Minnesota on this _____ day of _____ 1961.

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
IF I. I. IE ID
NOV - 1961

Januar 2. Annual
Secretary of State